

Licence Agreement for a holiday caravan pitch

From _____ (dd/mm/yyyy)

To _____ (dd/mm/yyyy)

for the Caravan at

Homing Park 

You confirm your understanding
and agreement.

Initials

PART I

Particulars

Park details, if different from business name, address and contact details below:

Park name:	Homing Park		
Address:	Church Lane, Seasalter, Whitstable, Kent CT5 4BU		
Contact:	Annouschka Day		
Telephone:	01227 771777	Mobile:	
Email:	info@homingpark.co.uk		

Park Owner (referred to as “we/us/our” throughout this Licence Agreement)

Business name:	Coast & Country 2006 Ltd		
Address:	Church Lane, Seasalter, Whitstable, Kent CT5 4BU		
Contact:	Graham Boggia		
Telephone:	01227 275022	Mobile:	
Email:	info@coastandcountrygroup.com		

Caravan Owner (referred to as “you/your” throughout this Licence Agreement)

Name(s):			
Address:	<p>Under this Licence Agreement, you are not allowed to live in the Caravan as your only or main residential home. You can only use the Caravan for holidays and recreational purposes. The ‘Frequently Asked Questions’ at the end of this Licence Agreement explain what we mean by this. In the space below, you must give us your only or main residential address. We will send all correspondence relating to the Caravan to the address you give us. If we ask, you must provide us with documents that show that you live at the address given below.</p>		
Address	_____		
Address	_____		
Telephone day:		Telephone evening:	
Mobile:		Email:	
Name of the finance provider (if applicable) that may be the legal owner of the Caravan:			

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
------------------------------------------------------	-----------------

Caravan details

Make:		Model:	
No of bedrooms:		Maximum sleeping capacity:	
Length and width:		Serial no:	
Model year:		Year of manufacture:	Plot no:
Specification:	EN 1647 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> (construction & design for holiday use only)		BS 3632 <input type="checkbox"/> (construction for residential use)
	Other: _____		

Pitch Fee

Annual Pitch Fee:	£	Payment Date:	28th February
	(including VAT where charged)		

Pitch Fee year:	Starts: March 1st	Ends: 28th February
Review Date – the Pitch Fee may change each year on:	28th February	
The next Pitch Fee Review Date will be:	28th February	

We may change the Pitch Fee each year on the Review Date shown above. We must give you one month's notice and tell you the reason(s) for the change. Please see clause 8 of the Licence Agreement for more details.

Pitch Fee due for current year:	£	Current year's Pitch Fee due on:	28th February
	(including VAT where charged)		

Rates (Local authority)

Current annual Rates for Caravan:	£ rates included in pitch fees	
Rates due for current year (apportioned):	£ n/a	Current year's Rates due on: n/a

The Rates are reviewed each year and will change.

Authorised means of payment

Any payment due to us under this Agreement may be made:

- 1) By cheque at the Park office.
- 2) By bank transfer using the following details:
Sort code: 30 - 99 - 61 Account number: 00715460 Account name: Coast and Country 2006 Limited
- 3) By debit card payment in person at the park office or by phone.

PLEASE NOTE - we are unable to accept cash for large payments, for example for pitch fee payments.

Complaints

We want you to enjoy your Caravan and your time on the Park. If you have any complaint relating to this Licence Agreement, we encourage you to discuss it with us. Please refer to:

Name/Job title:	Park Manager/Manageress	Telephone:	01227 771777
		Email:	info@homingpark.co.uk

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	Initials
-----------------------------------------------	----------

Pitch Services

	Available with payment included within the Pitch Fee	Available at additional charge. For any additional service we will charge a reasonable fee which will include a profit element or administration charge. However, we will never charge you more than the law allows. For example, we will charge for electricity in accordance with the Ofgem Maximum Resale Price Provisions – Decision document 2002 (07/02) or any law which replaces this.	Not available
Water	✓	☐	☐
Electricity	✓	✓	☐
Gas	☐	✓	☐
Grounds maintenance	✓	☐	☐
Sewerage	✓	☐	☐
Waste management	✓	☐	☐
Wi-Fi	✓	☐	☐
	☐	☐	☐
	☐	☐	☐

Personal data

Any personal data you give to us will be processed in accordance with the law.

By entering into this Licence Agreement, you agree we may use the information for any purpose related to this Agreement, including providing you with information about the Park. To help us do this, we may share it with an associated business or with third parties if they do work for us or if the law requires us to do so.

Please tick here if you would also like us to contact you with information about goods and services which we feel may be of interest to you.

- Email
- Telephone
- SMS/text message

You may ask us to stop contacting you with this information at any time. We will not supply the data to third parties for them to use in their marketing without your further permission.

We will only retain your data whilst we still need it. Please ask us if you would like further information about how long we will keep your data.

If you have any concerns about your personal data, please speak to us and if necessary use the complaints procedure set out in this Agreement. You also have the right to complain to the Information Commissioner (<https://ico.org.uk>).

Any personal data you give to us will be processed in accordance with the law and our privacy policy

Location of Privacy Policy	A printed copy is in park reception, and an electronic copy at www.homingpark.co.uk
-----------------------------------	-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
------------------------------------------------------	-----------------

Part II

Terms and conditions of this Licence Agreement

1 Meaning of expressions used in this Licence Agreement and interpretation

- 1.1 **"Agreement Period"** means the period for which this Agreement lasts, shown as the Agreement Period in Part I.
- 1.2 **"Caravan"** means the caravan holiday home described in Part I.
- 1.3 **"Family Member"** means your spouse, civil partner, parent, grandparent, child, grandchild, brother or sister, the spouse of any of those persons and treating the stepchild of any person as his/her child.
- 1.4 **"Hire/Hiring out"** means letting people other than you use the Caravan for holidays and recreational purposes in return for payment (whether in cash or in kind).
- 1.5 **"Independent Surveyor"** means the surveyor appointed under clause 17 of this Licence Agreement for the purpose of determining any dispute under clauses 8 or 9.5 or for the purpose of assessing the value of the Caravan under clause 13.
- 1.6 **"Inflation"** means the movement of the General Index of Retail Prices published by the Office for National Statistics starting from the date of this Agreement. The expression is referred to in the following provisions of this Agreement:
- The issue of a charge for noting insurance policy details under clause 4.7;
 - The review of the annual Pitch Fee under clause 8.4.
- If it becomes impossible to measure Inflation by means of the General Index of Retail Prices then we agree to do so, acting reasonably, by some other index having a similar purpose published by a public body.
- 1.7 **"Park Rules"** means the rules of conduct and practice issued by us from time to time and applicable to the use of the Caravan and other facilities at the Park. A copy of the Park Rules in force at the date of this Licence Agreement is printed at the back of this document on pages 19 & 20 .
- 1.8 **"Pitch"** does not include any part of the Park except that on which the Caravan stands.
- 1.9 **"Pitch Services"** means the services that we provide for you and which are listed in Part I.
- 1.10 **"Review Date"** means the day set out in Part I on which we may change the Pitch Fee under clause 8 of this Licence Agreement, subject to giving you one month's notice and telling you the reason(s) for the change.
- 1.11 **"Site Licence"** means the caravan Site Licence applicable to the Park issued to us by the local authority under Section 3 of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 (or in the case of Northern Ireland under Section 3 of the Caravans (Northern Ireland) Act 1963) and other relevant statutes.
- 1.12 **"Transfer Fee"** means the payment you must make to us if you sell the Caravan on the Pitch and we issue a fresh agreement to the new owner. Clause 6 of this Licence Agreement sets out the procedure we and you must follow if you decide to sell the Caravan. The rate of Transfer Fee is specified in the Summary of Important Terms on page 4.
- 1.13 **"We/our/us"** means the Park Owner described in Part I.

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
-----------------------------------------------	-----------------

- 1.14 **"Working Days"** means Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday and Friday, unless these are Bank Holidays.
- 1.15 **"You/your"** means the Caravan Owner described in Part I. Where there is more than one person described as the Caravan Owner in this Licence Agreement, each is fully responsible for the obligations under this Licence Agreement.
- 1.16 References to taxes and laws are references to them as extended, amended or replaced from time to time.

2 Permission to keep the Caravan on the Pitch

- 2.1 We allow you throughout the Agreement Period to keep the Caravan on the Pitch at the Park and to use it for holiday and recreational purposes during the period of each year shown in Part I, provided you comply with your obligations in this Licence Agreement.
- 2.2 This Licence Agreement is personal to you and you cannot assign or transfer it to any other person. However, clauses 6 and 7 of this Agreement give you rights to transfer ownership of the Caravan on the Pitch.
- 2.3 This Licence Agreement does not entitle you to purchase any alternative or replacement caravan except in the event of a total loss of the Caravan for which you are insured. Your insurer will then be entitled to arrange for us to site a replacement caravan of a similar type and size as the Caravan.

3 Our general obligations

We agree that:

- 3.1 We will provide, maintain and keep in good state of repair the Pitch Services to the Caravan, except where these have to be interrupted for the purposes of repair or development or for other reasons beyond our control such as interruptions in the supply of services to us.
- 3.2 We will insure the Park against usual third-party risks to a minimum of £5,000,000 per claim. We will review the minimum sum insured on every fifth Review Date and increase it from the following 1 January if we reasonably consider the current minimum sum insured to be insufficient.
- 3.3 We will charge for utilities in accordance with the requirements of the law and any relevant utility regulator. Our reasonable charges will include a profit element or administration charge. However, we will never charge you more than the law allows. For example, electricity will be recharged in accordance with the Ofgem Maximum Resale Price Provisions – Decision document 2002 (07/02) or any law which replaces this.

4 Your general obligations

You agree that you will:

- 4.1 **Keep to the terms of this Licence Agreement and the Park Rules.**
- 4.2 **Use the Caravan only for holiday and recreational purposes.** You must not use the Caravan as your only or main residence. If we ask you to do so, you must give us satisfactory proof that your only or main residence is at the address registered with us as set out in Part I of this Licence Agreement or

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	Initials
-----------------------------------------------	----------

another permanent address that you may tell us from time to time. Satisfactory proof means a document such as a Council Tax bill, utility bill (sent to you at the address stated, not printed by you) or driving licence in your name. You will tell us promptly in writing if you change your only or main address or contact details.

- 4.3 **Pay the Pitch Fee and other charges due** to us on the days set out in Part I. Payment is due to us by any of the payment means authorised by Part 1 of this Agreement.
- 4.4 **Pay to us interest** at 3% per annum over the published base rate of Barclays Bank plc from time to time (in Northern Ireland, the Ulster Bank) on any undisputed sums overdue from the due date to the date we actually receive such amounts from you, both before and after any judgment that we may obtain against you.
- 4.5 **Insure the Caravan at your own expense** against standard property damage insurable perils (including loss) and in addition cover for:
- 4.5.1 Accidental damage to underground service pipes and cables for which you are responsible;
 - 4.5.2 Subsidence, heave or landslip of the site on which the Caravan stands;
 - 4.5.3 Architects, surveyors, legal and other fees to rebuild or repair the Caravan;
 - 4.5.4 Costs of removing debris, demolishing, propping up or supporting parts which have been damaged; and
 - 4.5.5 Costs incurred in the delivery and/or resiting of any structure at the insured premises.
 - 4.5.6 Where Part 1 of this Agreement specifies that the New-for-Old Option applies, the sum insured for loss of or damage to the Caravan shall include the following:
 - 4.5.6.1 The retail price on the Park of a new caravan of a similar type and size to the Caravan;
 - 4.5.6.2 The cost of replacing any existing ancillary structures (for example steps);
 - 4.5.6.3 The cost of clearing wreckage from the Pitch and disposing of the Caravan; and
 - 4.5.6.4 The cost of delivery, siting and connecting the new caravan (if not included in the retail price).
 - 4.5.7 Where Part 1 of this Agreement specifies that the Market Value Option applies, the sum insured for loss or damage to the Caravan from time to time shall not be less than the price which a willing buyer would pay you for the Caravan without the benefit of this Licence Agreement.
- 4.6 **To insure at your own expense against Property Owners' Liability (including liability to any third parties employed to work in the Caravan) and Public Liability.** The sum insured for these liabilities shall not be less than £5,000,000. We will review the minimum sum insured on every fifth Review Date and may require you to increase it from the following 1 January if we reasonably consider the current minimum sum insured to be insufficient. Clauses 17.2, 17.3, 17.4 and 17.5 of this Licence Agreement explain your options if you do not agree with any increase.

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
------------------------------------------------------	-----------------

- 4.7 **Unless you purchase an insurance product promoted or introduced by us, you agree to provide proof of insurance by providing us with a copy of your insurance details each year. Where proof of insurance is required, you agree to pay our annual fee of £35 plus VAT to check you have complied with your obligation to arrange insurance.** This fee is to change each year in line with Inflation up to the previous Review Date. **We are not insurance experts** and check only the name of the insured, period of cover and the sums insured. We assume no duty to you to check you have insured against the correct risks.
- 4.8 **To keep the Caravan in a good state of repair and condition** both visually and structurally and so as to retain its mobility, and in a safe, habitable state including the repair and maintenance of all installations and appliances and undertaking and/or commissioning all relevant periodic safety checks. **In particular, to make sure all gas appliances are checked every 12 months by a Gas Safe (or successor body) registered engineer.**
- 4.9 **Not to do or fail to do anything which might put us in breach of any condition of the Site Licence,** which is always available on the Park in a conspicuous place. For example, the conditions of the Site Licence which are likely to affect you include those requiring the space between caravans to be kept clear, those prohibiting combustible structures between caravans, those regarding car parking and those requiring the underside of caravans to be kept clear.
- 4.10 **To comply with all statutory requirements (including any relevant planning permissions)** in relation to the Caravan and its installations and furnishings.
- 4.11 **Not to carry out any building works at the Park or to erect any extension to the Caravan.** If the Park Rules allow, you can erect a hut, fence, structure, TV aerial or clothes line and/or connect any services or utilities to the Caravan, subject to our prior written permission. We will only refuse our consent to such works if we think that we have a good reason to do so. If we refuse consent, we will tell you our reason(s). Clauses 17.2, 17.3, 17.4 and 17.5 of this Licence Agreement explain your options if you do not agree.
- 4.12 **To give us written notice of any work to be carried out to the Caravan by external contractors and to ensure all contractors employed by you provide us with the relevant documentation,** so that we can check their insurance and competence in order to maintain a safe environment on the Park, at least 14 days before the contractors start work (or in the case of emergency, as much notice as possible).
- 4.13 **To permit us to remove the Caravan from the Pitch** in accordance with the rights we have under clauses 9, 11 and 13 of this Licence Agreement, disconnecting as necessary. To maintain standards on the Park and to prevent damage to the Park and its installations, any work in disconnecting, de-siting or removing the Caravan from the Pitch (even after termination of this Licence Agreement) or in siting it on another pitch must be done by us or by our contractor(s). However, where appropriate, you may then instruct another contractor to remove the Caravan from the Park. You agree to pay us for disconnecting and removing the Caravan from the Pitch or for moving the Caravan at your request. Our charges will be reasonable and based on the time spent and the work done and shall not exceed those of a written quotation for having the work carried out by an appropriately competent and suitably qualified and experienced independent contractor(s) and in accordance with industry guidance. We will provide you with a written quotation for any work in disconnecting, de-siting or removing the Caravan from the Pitch. If within 14 days of receiving our written quotation, you provide us with a written quotation for the same work to be carried out by an appropriately competent and experienced independent contractor(s) and in accordance with industry guidance, we will charge you no more than your quotation for the work.
- 4.14 **To use the Caravan only during the period of year indicated in Part I of this Licence Agreement.**

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
-----------------------------------------------	-----------------

**You confirm your understanding
and agreement.**

Initials

5 Behaviour standards

By entering into this Licence Agreement, you agree to, and you must make sure that all people who use or visit the Caravan (including, in each case, children in their party) keep to, the following standards of behaviour:

- 5.1 To act in a courteous and considerate manner towards us, our staff and anyone visiting, using or working on the Caravan and/or the Park including other customers.
- 5.2 To supervise children so that they are not a nuisance or danger to themselves or other people using the Caravan and/or the Park.
- 5.3 Not to:
 - 5.3.1 Commit any criminal offence (whether or not on the Park or in its vicinity) which causes your name to be entered on the Violent and Sex Offender Register or causes you to be subject to a Risk of Sexual Harm Order or Child Abduction Warning Notice (or any register, order or notice succeeding these);
 - 5.3.2 Use the Caravan in connection with any criminal activity or commit any other criminal offence (i.e. any offence not already subject to clause 5.3.1) at the Caravan, the Park or in its vicinity;
 - 5.3.3 Commit any acts of vandalism or nuisance at the Caravan or on the Park;
 - 5.3.4 Use fireworks at the Caravan or on the Park;
 - 5.3.5 Keep or carry any firearm or any other weapon at the Caravan or on the Park;
 - 5.3.6 Keep or use any unlawful drugs at the Caravan or on the Park;
 - 5.3.7 Create undue noise or disturbance or commit antisocial behaviour at the Caravan or on the Park;
 - 5.3.8 Carry on any trade or business from the Caravan or at the Park;
 - 5.3.9 Permit anyone who is to your knowledge on the Violent and Sex Offender Register or subject to a Risk of Sexual Harm Order or a Child Abduction Warning Notice (or any register, order or notice succeeding these) to use or visit the Caravan.
- 5.4 You agree that if you or any of your Family Members or visitors or guests whom you have invited to the Park or to the Caravan break the behaviour standards listed above then we may terminate this Licence Agreement. Termination by us is dealt with by clause 11. Any serious breach may result in termination of this Agreement under clause 11.1.

6 Selling the Caravan

- 6.1 If you want to sell the Caravan you can do so:
 - 6.1.1 To us but only if we agree.
 - 6.1.2 On the Pitch to a buyer approved by us in accordance with the provisions of clause 6.2.

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
------------------------------------------------------	-----------------

6.1.3 On the basis that it is removed off the Park so long as you arrange the removal of the Caravan through us and pay our charges for disconnecting, de-siting and removing the Caravan from the Pitch in accordance with clause 4.13 above.

6.2 If you want to sell the Caravan on the Pitch then the following will apply:

6.2.1 You must write and tell us that you are putting the Caravan on the market for sale while it remains on the Park. If at any time you change your mind and decide not to sell the Caravan, then you must tell us as soon as you can. You must tell us whether the Caravan is subject to finance and, if it is, give us the name of the finance company and the reference number of the finance agreement.

6.2.2 You must arrange all relevant safety checks by competent contractors, for example for gas and electrical installations, to ensure the safety of the Caravan and produce the certificates to us on request.

6.2.3 It is your responsibility to market the Caravan for sale (privately or through an agent) and to find a buyer for the Caravan.

6.2.4 You agree to write to us telling us the price at which you intend to sell the Caravan to your buyer. We are entitled to buy the Caravan from you, without charging you any Transfer Fee, during the five Working Days after our receiving your letter. If we wish to buy the Caravan under this arrangement, we will notify you in writing by first-class post. If we buy the Caravan from you in this way, we may only deduct from the purchase price we pay to you sums which are lawfully due to us under this Licence Agreement and any sum needed to settle finance outstanding. (This means that we will not charge you the Transfer Fee.) We shall send you the payment for the Caravan within five Working Days after sending you notification of our decision to purchase or your providing vacant possession to us, whichever is the later.

6.2.5 If we decide not to purchase the Caravan, you agree to allow us to vet your prospective buyer by seeking suitable references and carrying out reasonable enquiries. You must tell us the name and address of your prospective buyer for the Caravan. We will make such enquiries as we usually make on any sale by us of a caravan and are reasonable. These are likely to relate to credit status and to ability to comply with the behaviour standards in clause 5 of this Agreement. We may require a credit reference check and up to three references. We may ask to meet with your buyer in person. We may also take into account any information available on the internet including social media or which is provided to us by any third party including but not limited to other customers. We will undertake any enquiries under this clause with reasonable diligence and we will notify you of our approval, or in writing that our approval is to be withheld, as soon as is reasonably practicable. We will only withhold approval of a prospective buyer on reasonable grounds. If we do so, we will tell you our reason(s). Clauses 17.2, 17.3, 17.4 and 17.5 of this Licence Agreement explain your options if you do not agree.

6.2.6 The transaction must be conducted through our office and you appoint us to act for you for that purpose. We will receive all purchase moneys from your buyer and will promptly pay and account to you for the same, within five Working Days of us receiving cleared funds subject to discharging any finance outstanding on the Caravan of which you have notified us in writing and payment to us of the Transfer Fee, VAT where charged and any other undisputed sums which you may owe us at the date of completion.

6.2.7 Where we have approved your buyer and the sale has been transacted, we will give him/her a new agreement for the length of time the Agreement Period is still to run. In other respects, the new agreement will contain no less favourable terms to your buyer than this Licence

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
------------------------------------------------------	-----------------

Agreement. The benefit of any payment made in relation to the Pitch Fee and charges made under this Licence Agreement will be transferred to the new agreement.

- 6.2.8 Before we issue the new agreement to your buyer we will charge you a Transfer Fee at the percentage rate (plus VAT where charged) stated in Part I of this Licence Agreement of the price paid for the Caravan, unless we are proven to be in serious breach of our obligations under this Licence Agreement.
- 6.2.9 Apart from the Transfer Fee, we will not make any other charges to you or to the buyer of the Caravan without your or the buyer's express agreement or unless additional rights or services are agreed between the parties.

6.3 The rights to sell the Caravan contained in this clause 6 may be exercised by your personal representative(s) after your death.

7 Giving the Caravan away

7.1 You have the right to make a gift of the Caravan during your lifetime or on your death (either by leaving the Caravan in your will or as the result of the operation of the law relating to intestacy). However, only a proven Family Member, approved by us under clause 7.2, would be entitled to keep the Caravan on the Park.

7.2 If you give the Caravan to a Family Member or a Family Member inherits the Caravan following your death, the Family Member may apply to us for an agreement to keep the Caravan on the Park, provided that:

- 7.2.1 The Family Member permits us to seek suitable references and to carry out appropriate enquiries;
- 7.2.2 S/he attends a meeting with us should we require one; and
- 7.2.3 Following reasonable enquiries under clause 7.3 below, we are reasonably satisfied that the Family Member will comply with equivalent obligations to your obligations under this Licence Agreement.

We will give that Family Member an agreement for the term of the Agreement Period which then remains unexpired and otherwise contains no less favourable terms to the Family Member as this Licence Agreement gives to you, without charge. The benefit of any payment made in relation to the Pitch Fee and charges made under the previous Licence Agreement will be transferred to the new Licence Agreement.

7.3 We will make such enquiries as we usually make on any sale by us of a caravan and are reasonable. These are likely to relate to credit status and their ability to comply with the behaviour standards in clause 5 of this Agreement. We may require a credit reference check and up to three references. We may ask to meet with the Family Member in person. We may also take into account any information available on the internet including social media or which is provided to us by any third party including but not limited to other customers. We will undertake any enquiries under this clause with reasonable diligence and we will notify you of our approval, or in writing that our approval is to be withheld, as soon as is reasonably practicable. We will only withhold approval of a Family Member on reasonable grounds. If we do so, we will tell you our reason(s). Clauses 17.2, 17.3, 17.4 and 17.5 of this Licence Agreement explain your options if you do not agree.

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
------------------------------------------------------	-----------------

7.4 The rights contained in this clause 7 do not affect the right of your personal representative(s) to sell the Caravan in accordance with the procedure set out in clause 6 above as if “you” in that clause referred to the personal representative(s).

8 Review of Pitch Fees

- 8.1 With effect from each Review Date, we will review the Pitch Fee and may change the amount. We must give you at least one month’s notice in writing of a proposed change in the Pitch Fee.
- 8.2 We will give you a written explanation of the reason(s) for any increase which is proposed.
- 8.3 The proposed change in the Pitch Fee will become payable with effect from the Review Date unless not less than 33% of the owners of caravans affected by a proposed change in the Pitch Fee write to us objecting to the proposal within 28 days. If that happens, then you and we shall take the following steps:
- 8.3.1 Until the reviewed Pitch Fee is determined, you will continue to pay the Pitch Fee at the rate which was last payable under this Licence Agreement.
- 8.3.2 You will pay any shortfall between the rate at which Pitch Fees have been paid and the reviewed rate within 28 days after the reviewed Pitch Fee has been determined.
- 8.4 When we review the Pitch Fee we may take into account the following factors:
- 8.4.1 Any charges which are not within our control such as Rates, water charges and other charges paid to third parties, including those caused by a change in the law or rates of taxation.
- 8.4.2 Inflation.
- 8.4.3 Sums spent by us on the Park and/or its facilities for the benefit of the owners of caravans.
- 8.4.4 Changes in our operating costs including those brought about by changes in the law or regulatory change and by taxation.
- 8.5 Clauses 17.2, 17.3, 17.4 and 17.5 of this Licence Agreement apply in the event of dispute over a proposed increase in the Pitch Fee which we are not able to agree between us.
- 8.6 Where we review our charges so that you pay a separate charge for a service which was previously supplied and paid for through the Pitch Fee, we will reduce the Pitch Fee by an amount equivalent to the cost to us of supplying that service.

9 Moving the Caravan

- 9.1 Within the Agreement Period, we may wish to disconnect and move the Caravan to another part of the Park and this clause sets out the basis on which we may do that, for example because we are redeveloping an area of the Park, installing some facility or are required to comply with a local authority Site Licence condition, or for access to an area of the Park which cannot reasonably be gained by any other route.

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
------------------------------------------------------	-----------------

- 9.2 If the Caravan has to be moved because of some emergency or because of works to be carried out by a third party over whom we have no control, such as a water supply or other utility company, we will give you as much notice as we can. If we have to disconnect and move the Caravan for any other reason, we will give you at least one month's notice in writing.
- 9.3 We will ensure that any temporary move to an alternative pitch of similar quality will be as short as reasonably practicable.
- 9.4 We will be responsible for all reasonable costs incurred in disconnecting and moving the Caravan.
- 9.5 Following the disconnection and movement of the Caravan, we are entitled to return the Caravan to its original Pitch or to site it permanently on another pitch. If the consequence of the redevelopment or maintenance work is that the original Pitch is less pleasant, or if the move is permanent, we must offer an alternative pitch of similar quality to the original Pitch as it was before the move.
- 9.6 We will always reconnect the Caravan after we have moved it.
- 9.7 Clauses 17.2,17.3,17.4 and 17.5 of this Licence Agreement explain your options if there is any dispute arising under clause 9.5 above about the standard of the original or alternative pitches.

10 Termination of the Licence Agreement

The Licence Agreement may come to an end in any of the following ways:

- 10.1 Because the Agreement Period has come to an end.
- 10.2 By the sale or gift of the Caravan or by you losing ownership of it.
- 10.3 By us terminating it because you have broken your obligations under this Licence Agreement.
- 10.4 By you giving us notice in writing of your wish to end it.

11 When we may terminate the Licence Agreement

- 11.1 If you are in serious breach of your obligations under this Licence Agreement and the breach is **not** capable of being remedied or is such that it causes a breakdown in the relationship between you and us (for example violence or intentional damage to property), we may serve upon you reasonable notice in writing to terminate this Licence Agreement. In deciding what period of notice is reasonable, we shall have due regard to the nature of the breach and other relevant circumstances.
- 11.2 If you are in breach of any of your obligations under this Licence Agreement which **is** capable of being remedied (for example, a failure to comply with the behaviour standards in clause 5 which has not caused a breakdown in the relationship between you and us or a failure to repair the Caravan (clause 4.8) or to pay Pitch Fees promptly (clause 4.3)), we may write giving you warning, specifying the breach and asking you to remedy the breach within a reasonable and specified time. If you do not comply with that warning and the breach is either serious and/or amounts to persistent breaches of obligation, which taken individually would be minor but which taken together cause a breakdown in the relationship between you and us, we are entitled to write to you to end this Licence Agreement and to require you to make arrangements with us for the removal of the Caravan from the Park within one month.

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
-----------------------------------------------	-----------------

12 When you may terminate the Licence Agreement

- 12.1 You are entitled to bring this Licence Agreement to an end by writing to us giving us not less than one month's notice.
- 12.2 However, if we have broken our obligations to you under this Licence Agreement and if as the result you are entitled to end this Licence Agreement you may give us a lesser period of notice but should still give us as much notice as possible.
- 12.3 You may also give us a lesser period of notice if you decide not to replace your Caravan on the Pitch following a total loss for which you are insured under clause 4.5. Again you should still give us as much notice as possible.

13 The consequences of termination of the Licence Agreement

- 13.1 You will arrange with us for the disconnection and removal of the Caravan and all other property of yours from the Park within one month after termination of this Licence Agreement, however that comes about. You must comply with clause 4.13 in doing so.
- 13.2 Payment of our costs in the disconnection or removal of the Caravan from the Pitch will not be sought if we are proven to be in serious breach of our obligations under this Agreement.
- 13.3 If following termination of this Licence Agreement you fail to arrange the disconnection and removal of the Caravan through us, we are entitled to disconnect and remove it ourselves after giving you not less than 14 days notice in writing of our intention to do so. If the Independent Surveyor confirms to us that the Caravan is not capable of selling for a sum sufficient to cover the costs of removal and sale, then you authorise us to dispose of the Caravan as we see fit and you will repay to us the costs we incur (acting reasonably) in the removal and disposal of the Caravan.
- 13.4 Otherwise we may, on not less than one month's written notice to you, sell the Caravan at the best price reasonably achievable in the circumstances.
- 13.5 We may charge you reasonable storage fees from the date this Licence Agreement ends until the date the Caravan is removed from the Park.
- 13.6 Where we sell the Caravan, we will account to you for the sale proceeds we receive less (a) our reasonable costs of storage under clause 13.5, (b) our reasonable costs of disconnection, removal and disposal or sale and (c) any other undisputed sum due from you to us.
- 13.7 Where you have terminated this Licence Agreement, we will repay to you, at least on the scale set out below, any Pitch Fees (excluding Rates) and other charges which you have paid us for a period after the Licence Agreement has ended, less any sums properly due to us.

After 30 June	No refund in any circumstances
Otherwise	
Months since due Payment Date	Percentage refund due
Up to 1	80%
1 to 2	70%
2 to 3	60%

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
------------------------------------------------------	-----------------

3 to 4	50%
4 to 5	40%
5 to 6	30%
6 to 7	20%
7 to 8	10%
8 to 9	No refund

The scale of percentage refund payments set out above does not prejudice any further action either party may take against the other if there has been any breach of obligations under this Agreement.

13.8 Where we end this Licence Agreement, we will repay to you in full on the same scale set out in the table in clause 13.7.

13.9 We have the right to retain the Caravan until you have paid any undisputed sum due to us on termination of this Agreement.

14 Park Rules

14.1 It may be necessary or desirable to change the Park Rules from time to time, including for reasons of health and safety, the efficient running of the Park, environmental issues, local authority requirements, and/or changes in law or regulations or in the interpretation of law and regulations imposed upon us, in which case we will notify you in writing to your current address.

14.2 Any changes made to the Park Rules after the signing of this Licence Agreement may affect you because you will be required to comply with the changed Park Rules, but will not affect anything else to which you are entitled under this Licence Agreement.

15 Hiring out the Caravan

15.1 Part I of this Licence Agreement makes it clear:

- whether or not you are allowed to Hire out the Caravan on a voluntary or a compulsory basis
- and if so, whether you must Hire out the Caravan exclusively through our agency.

15.2 If Hiring out is permitted, whether compulsorily or voluntarily, it will take place on the basis of a separate agreement between us.

16 Keys

16.1 We may hold a key to your Caravan.

16.2 We may use the key for any purpose you authorise, for example if you ask us to allow a visitor authorised by this Agreement to access the Caravan or to carry out agreed repairs.

16.3 We may also use the key in an emergency, such as an immediate concern for the health and safety of any person in the Caravan, to carry out urgent repairs or preventative work, or to check and secure the Caravan if it appears to be insecure.

16.4 We will take reasonable care of your key and when accessing the Caravan.

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
------------------------------------------------------	-----------------

**You confirm your understanding
and agreement.**

Initials

Frequently Asked Questions about holiday use

We are confident you will enjoy many happy holidays in your Caravan. This is a holiday park and it is important you consider what that means. The following questions and answers explain the holiday use requirement.

Q. What can my Caravan be used for?

A. Caravans at our Park can only be used for holiday purposes. This means the Caravan may not be someone's main residence. That is why we ask you about the address of your main residence and will continue to do so while you own the Caravan.

Q. What is a holiday?

A. A holiday is a period of recreation away from your main residence, during which no work is done.

Q. How long can a holiday be?

A. Individual circumstances vary. The point is that someone who is on holiday has their main residence elsewhere where they mainly live.

Q. How frequently can I have a holiday?

A. There is no limit to the number of holidays which can be taken in the Caravan provided that it is not used as someone's only or main place of residence.

Q. Can I work locally, and my children go to local schools?

A. No, as commuting to work or school from this Park would be taken as strongly indicating the Caravan is being used as someone's main residence.

Q. Can I register with the doctor locally?

A. Of course, people get ill on holiday and may use the local doctor as a temporary patient. It should not be necessary for someone with a main residence elsewhere to register with the doctor for holiday periods unless they have particular health requirements.

Q. I am retired. Can I use the Caravan all the time?

A. Being retired does not mean you are on holiday. The test is whether you have a main residence elsewhere.

Q. My main residence is overseas. Does this count?

A. Yes, but all the facts are relevant when deciding whether the overseas property or the Caravan is your main residence. These would include whether you own the overseas property or, if it is rented, then how long you have rented it for, how much time you spend in the Caravan and how much in the overseas property.

Q. Can I run a business from the Caravan?

A. Definitely not. This would not be consistent with holiday use. However, if someone wanted to keep in touch with their work or business whilst they are on holiday, for example, they could use a laptop, tablet or smartphone.

Q. Can I have post delivered to the park?

A. We do not facilitate this. If post is delivered as a matter of course, this would indicate the Caravan is being used as an only or main place of residence.

Q. Can I register for Council Tax in order to obtain Housing Benefit?

A. No. Business Rates and not Council Tax are charged for Caravans. Paying Council Tax or receiving Housing Benefit to pay the Pitch Fees would be taken as strongly indicating the Caravan is being used as a main residence.

Q. What happens if I break the holiday rule?

A. Your Licence Agreement with us contains your undertaking to comply with the holiday rule. If you broke that we would ask you to stop doing so. If you were to fail to comply, we would be entitled to terminate the Licence Agreement and to ask you to remove the Caravan. The planning authority might also take action against you for breach of the holiday rule.

Q. What happens if my circumstances change?

A. Your Licence Agreement does not allow the Caravan to be used as a main residence, even temporarily.

You confirm your understanding and agreement.

Initials

Homing Park Rules (September 2021 version)

These rules have been written as an aid to reasonable behaviour by holiday caravan owners and their families and guests to enable them to enjoy peaceful co-existence with others whilst on park. They also serve as a reminder of the obligations to our unwary and not so considerate guests.

- 1) Only Holiday Homes of proprietary manufacture which conform to the definition contained in the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960, the Caravan Sites Act 1968 and conform to BSI specification or EN1647 or EN 3632 may be stationed on park.
- 2) Holiday Homes must be kept in a sound and clean condition to the park owner's satisfaction. Wheels must not be removed, nor the Holiday Home re-positioned without permission. No external alterations of or addition to the Holiday Home or pitch is permitted without the prior written permission of the Park Owner.
- 3) The Caravan Owner agrees to indemnify the Proprietor in respect of any damage caused to the Proprietor's property or to the property of third parties and against personal injury caused by you or members of your party. The Caravan's owner shall hold insurance cover to a level of at least Five Million Pounds (£5M) in respect of third-party risks arising out of the use of stationing of the Owner's vehicle and unit, and will produce evidence that the insurance is valid upon request by the Proprietor.
- 4) The park owner reserves the right to close the park at any time without notice for maintenance and/or repair, inclement weather, disasters, out-break of infectious diseases, or if ordered to close by the local Authority.
- 5) The caravan owner is responsible for the cleanliness of the Pitch. They must also keep the area underneath the Holiday Home clean at all times; no storage of goods are allowed under the caravan except when stored in a proprietary metal storage box. In the interest of visual amenity and to prevent loose items left underneath and alongside caravans from blowing around, park staff retain the right to remove and dispose of any such goods or items as they see fit.
- 6) The Holiday Home may be used by its owner and members of his permanent household and bona fide guests only (and in any event for the occupation of such number of persons as shall not exceed the specified number of berths).
- 7) The caravan owner is responsible for ensuring that his/her electrical and gas installations and appliances are safe and comply with the requirements of the Institution of Electrical Engineers and/or other appropriate Authority.
- 8) The caravan owner is responsible to ensure that refuse from his/her caravan is deposited in the approved waste containers provided, and not left in or near litter bins on the park. He/she is also responsible to ensure that recyclable materials are recovered from his/her general waste, and deposited in the receptacles provided.
- 9) Vehicles must be safely driven on the park, not exceeding the speed limit of 10 m.p.h. Vehicles must keep to authorised parking spaces and to the roads, which must not be obstructed. Vehicles must be taxed and insured as required by law and drivers must hold a current driving licence and insurance. No vehicle is permitted to be left on park while the caravan to which it relates is not occupied. Transit type vans, other high sided vehicles and smaller vans with sign-writing are not permitted on park. For the purposes of unloading or loading, permission must be sought from the park office prior to any arrangements being made and an amber daily parking permit applied for.

Owners of vehicles other than what would normally be considered domestic type cars should contact the park office for an assessment and approval of their vehicle. Judgement is made by the park management as to what, on park, constitutes a commercial vehicle and this decision is final, regardless of definitions laid down by the various Road Traffic Acts, Licensing Authorities or what one's own perception might be of such a vehicle. Vehicles left on park which are considered un-permitted commercial vehicles are liable to be clamped. Jetski's, boats, and trailers may only be brought on park by prior arrangement with the manager.

The use of hover-boards (self balancing scooters) Segways, electric scooters, and Go-Peds etc is prohibited on park. Electric scooters as essential transport for park users with limited mobility are permitted.

- 10) Holiday home owners will be held liable by the park owner if they or their family or guests cause any damage to above or below-ground service pipes or cables by digging, inserting posts or spikes, or other activity.
- 11) The fire points located around the park are for use in emergencies only and must not be interfered with at any time.
- 12) Musical instruments C.D Players, record players, radios, other similar appliances and motor vehicles must not be used to cause a nuisance to others.
- 13) Gardens are permitted along the front of caravan bases and they must be well maintained and restricted to 300mm in width. Any garden which in the opinion of park staff is unkempt is liable to be cut down. Plants and shrubs are left at

You confirm your understanding and agreement.

Initials

the caravan owner's risk and may be removed by staff if deemed a fire hazard or they interfere with siting or de-siting caravans. No fencing, barrier or demarcation device, or any type of paving is permitted to be installed by the caravan owner, and any type of ornament or statue not fully on the concrete base is liable to be removed by park staff.

- 14) Washing lines are not allowed at any time. Wind-brakes and other outdoor furniture must be stowed away when not in use and must not be left out overnight.
- 15) Pets, where permitted at the park owner's discretion must be kept on leads and under proper control at all times on the park and not allowed to despoil the Park. Owners must clean away immediately any excreta. Pets must not be left in unoccupied caravans or cars. Any dog (with or without a muzzle) which in the opinion of the park management is or could be construed as a dangerous dog is liable to be ejected from the park without prior warning.
- 16) There should be no more than two gas cylinders at any gas inlet point on the caravan and they should be positioned on the concrete base and in a proprietary gas cylinder storage enclosure. There should be no more than one metre of flexible hose connecting cylinders to the caravan. The gas and water supply must be turned off by the caravan owner or his/her representative when the caravan is not in use.
- 17) Electricity is supplied from the box outside to the rear of your holiday home. You can disconnect the supply by removing the blue plug, but the box must not be interfered with in any other way. If you experience an interruption in supply you must inform park staff who will deal with the problem for you.
- 18) All storage boxes must be of proprietary nature and be of metal construction and not higher than 1.17 metres and no longer than 2.0 metres and fit completely on the concrete base. Storage boxes should be such that Park staff can temporarily move them if needed when moving caravans. Park staff are not liable for any damage to boxes, their contents, or caravans whilst being moved. Boxes must not be fastened or secured to the concrete base in any way and Park staff retain the right to remove fixed boxes by force.
- 19) Only metal steps not longer than 2.0 metres are permitted, and they must fit completely on the concrete base. Verandas must be no longer than 2.4 metres in length and must fit on the base. Caravans having only one double door (French type) entry may have veranda steps no longer than 2.4 metres in length. Steps and verandas should be such that Park staff can temporarily reposition them if needed whilst moving caravans. They must not be fastened or secured to the concrete base in any way. Park staff retain the right to unfasten chained steps and verandas by force. Permission for special access ramps should be sought in writing from head office.
- 20) The caravan owner is responsible for the conduct of children in his/her custody and of his/her visitors and their children. The caravan owner should ensure his/her family and/or guests are familiar with these park rules. Verbal or physical abuse directed at park staff, other persons whilst on park, or against property of the company or other persons will not be tolerated.
- 21) In the interest of health and safety the riding of cycles, scooters, skateboards, roller-blades, skates or similar wheeled appliances is forbidden. Ball Games are restricted to the five-a-side area and tennis court and are not allowed in-between or around caravans, on roads or paved areas.
- 22) Weapons or other objects likely to cause offence are not allowed on Park. The flying of drones or any remotely controlled airborne device is prohibited on park.
- 23) Everyone using the park is required to comply with the conditions of the Site Licence issued by Canterbury City Council, or water authority or other statutory authority.
- 24) Open fires are forbidden and bar-b-queues must be kept well clear of the ground and away from gas cylinders and flammable materials. They must not be left unattended.
- 25) No commercial enterprise or business activities may take place on the Park without prior written permission of the Park Owner.
- 26) The park owner and/or his/her staff reserve the right to move any item left alongside any caravan if it causes obstruction during the planned movement of any holiday home. This includes steps, pots, planters and storage boxes.
- 27) The park owner and/or his/her staff retain the right to interrupt the supply of water or electricity to any pitch(es) for the purposes of maintenance.
- 28) You should write to the Company Secretary and obtain an answer in writing if you wish to suggest an alteration of these rules; any infringement of rules could cause the park owner to serve notice of revocation of your pitch licence. Any exception to any of these rules must be obtained from the Company Secretary in writing.

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
------------------------------------------------------	-----------------

<i>Published February 2018</i>
